

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON AND CHERYL MILLS

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ramona R. Cotca
Counsel of Record
ERIC W. LEE
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
rcotca@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Petitioner
Judicial Watch, Inc.

Dated: January 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT	3
I. Statement of the Issues	3
II. Factual Background	6
III. Judicial Watch's Motion for Discovery and Relevant Proceedings	8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong Because It Permitted Mandamus as a First, Not Last, Resort.....	12
A. Similar to Mills, the “disobedience and contempt route” is an adequate means of relief for Secretary Clinton.....	13
B. Once the Panel treated Secretary Clinton as a party, it failed to consider the most obvious remedy available: a post-judgment appeal	16
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions by This Court and Other Circuits That Employ a Strict Standard to Overturn Discovery Orders Through Mandamus.....	18
III. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision to Limit Bad Faith Inquiries in FOIA Cases Disregards the Court’s Interpretation of FOIA and Raises an Important Issue About the Scope of Trial Courts’ Equitable Powers Under FOIA	21
IV. The Panel’s Decision Creates a New Path for Mandamus and Warrants Review	24

CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX.....	1a
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit (Aug. 31, 2020)	1a
Per Curiam Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit ordering <i>sua sponte</i> that the case be reheard by the panel and vacating the August 14, 2020 opinion and order (August 31, 2020)	30a
Per Curiam Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit, granting the petition for writ of mandamus, in part, and denying, in part (August 31, 2020).	32a
Memorandum Order of the U.S. District Court (D.C.) authorizing the deposition of Secretary Clinton (March 2, 2020)	34a
Per Curiam Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit, denying Respondent Judicial Watch, Inc.'s petition for rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> (Oct. 28, 2020)	49a

Order of the U.S. District Court (D.C.) granting former Secretary of State Hillary Rodham Clinton's Unopposed Motion to Intervene (Aug. 21, 2019)	51a
Non-Party Secretary of State Hillary Rodham Clinton's Unopposed Motion to Intervene (D.D.C.) (Aug. 20, 2019)	52a
Order of the U.S. District Court (D.C.) regarding discovery status hearing for August 22, 2019 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	54a
Order of the U.S. District Court (D.C.) scheduling discovery status hearing and Judicial Watch's requests for the depositions of Hillary Rodham Clinton and Cheryl Mills (Aug. 7, 2019)	55a
Memorandum Order of the U.S. District Court (D.C.) outlining specific discovery authorized (Jan. 15, 2019)	57a
Memorandum Opinion of the U.S. District Court ordering discovery (D.C.) (Dec. 6, 2018).....	77a
Memorandum and Order of the U.S. District Court (D.C.) granting Judicial Watch's Inc.'s motion for limited discovery (March 29, 2016).....	90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alexander v. United States,</i> 201 U.S. 117 (1906)	6, 25
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.,</i> 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	6, 12, 20, 25
<i>American Express Warehousing, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Transamerica Ins. Co.,</i> 380 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1967)	19
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep’t</i> <i>of Commerce,</i> 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland,</i> 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	6, 17, 18
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,</i> 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	12, 17, 20, 24
<i>Cobbledick v. United States,</i> 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	6, 25
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Office of</i> <i>Science and Technology,</i> 827 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Doyle v. London Guarantee</i> <i>& Accident Co.,</i> 204 U.S. 599 (1907)	3, 13, 14, 16, 25

<i>Fox v. Capital Co.,</i> 299 U.S. 105 (1936)	14, 16
<i>Ground Saucer Watch, Inc. v. CIA,</i> 692 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	22, 23
<i>In re Flynn,</i> 973 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	17, 20
<i>In re Papandreou,</i> 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077,</i> 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>In re State & County Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 138 F. Appx. 539 (4th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,</i> 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	23
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter,</i> 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	4, 17, 18, 19
<i>Phillippi v. CIA,</i> 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	5, 23
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. BannerCraft Clothing Co.,</i> 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	5, 21, 22, 23
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,</i> 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	21

<i>Schaffer v. Kissinger,</i> 505 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	5, 23
<i>Schlangerhauf v. Holder,</i> 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	20
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	22
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action,</i> 480 U.S. 370 (1987)	17
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 72 (1988)	6, 13, 15, 25
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press,</i> 489 U.S. 746 (1989)	23
<i>United States v. Morgan,</i> 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Ryan,</i> 402 U.S. 530 (1971)	16, 25
<i>Waymo LLC v. Uber Techs., Inc.,</i> 870 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	4, 19
<i>Will v. United States,</i> 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	12, 17, 20

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	2, 15, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1651	2, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3).....	18
D.C. LCvR 7(j)	16
